
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 22nd October, 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

P Davey - City and Hunslet; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES -10 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 September 2012 
 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  WEST YORKSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE 
AUTHORITY - CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED 
CHANGES TO EMERGENCY COVER IN WEST 
YORKSHIRE 
 
To consider and comment on the proposals set out 
within the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority’s consultation document. 
 

7 - 72 

8   
 

  SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S 
RELATIONSHIP WITH LOCAL PARISH AND 
TOWN COUNCILS - DRAFT TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting draft terms of 
reference for the Board’s forthcoming review 
 

73 - 
92 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting a summary note 
of the Scrutiny Board’s second working group 
meeting on the new grounds maintenance 
contract. 
 

93 - 
100 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development which 
includes the Board’s forthcoming Work Schedule. 
 

101 - 
118 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 12 November 2012 at 10.00 a.m. (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 a.m.) 
 

 

 
 



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th October, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, N Buckley, 
P Davey, R Grahame, M Harland, 
P Harrand, G Hyde, J Jarosz, S Lay, 
K Mitchell and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

20 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

Councillors R Grahame and G Hyde declared interests in Agenda Item 10, 
Grounds Maintenance Contract due to their respective positions as Directors 
of the East North East Homes ALMO. 
 
Councillors R Grahame and M Harland declared interests in Agenda item 9, 
Recycling Strategy Update due to their membership of the Plans Panel (East). 
 
 

21 Minutes - 30 July 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

22 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 15 – Recommendation Tracking – Phase 2 Dog Control Orders 
 
Members had been issued with further information regarding the issue of fixed 
penalty notices.  A request was made as to whether any further information 
could be given and it was reported that the figures given could be broken 
down into the specific kind of order that the fixed penalty notices were issued 
for. 
 
Minute No. 16 – Overview of the Parks and Countryside Service 
 
It was requested that further investigation be made into the possibility for 
combined heat and power use from crematoria.  It was noted that this could 
feature as part of a general briefing on the provision of bereavement services.   
 

23
[...]
rea in Richmond Hill which had suffered from 
crime and Members had been unable to make any progress regarding 
requests for support.  However, it was noted that improvements have 
been made to Neighbourhood Policing generally.   

• That the Safer Leeds Partnership is actively looking into 
Neighbourhood Resolution Panels.  Such Panels are aimed at bringing 
local victims, offenders and criminal justice professionals together to 
agree what action should be taken to deal with certain types of low 
level crime and disorder.. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the removal of recommendation 3, the draft 
report summarising the observations, conclusions and recommendations of 
the Scrutiny Board in relation to the draft Leeds Community Safety Business 
Plan be agreed and forwarded to the Safer Leeds Executive for consideration. 
 

24 2012/13 Quarter 1 Performance Report  
 

The joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) and Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods presented a 
summary of the quarter one performance data for 2012/13 which provided an 

Page 2



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th October, 2012 

 

update on progress in delivering the relevant priorities in the Council Business 
Plan 2011-15 and City Priority Plan 2011-15. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

• Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Support Services 

• Councillor M Dobson, Executive Member for Environment 
 

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• It was noted that whilst performance data for the NI195 indicator with 
respect to litter had remained static since last year, such data is also 
supplemented with anecdotal evidence that is showing that Members 
are reporting positive improvements in both the flexibility of the service 
and the cleanliness of areas. 

• Success of the pilot to improve binyards in the Headingley area.  The 
possibility of rolling this out to other areas was discussed. 

• Indicators relating to parks and the use of Section 106 monies.  It was 
reported that there was to be a meeting with the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) regarding Section 106.  
Reference was also made to the planning process. 

• It was anticipated that the indicator regarding recycled waste would 
move from amber to green in the next quarter.  Members were 
informed that the reduction in garden waste tonnes (around 2,000t 
lower than last year) was likely to be due to the extremely wet 
Spring/Early Summer, However, the Council is collecting record 
amounts of garden waste. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

25 Recycling Strategy Update  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the 
Board with an update on the implementation of the Recycling Strategy . 
 
The following were present for this item: 
 

• Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member for Environment 

• Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

• Susan Upton, Head of Waste Management 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Concern was expressed regarding the cost over the procurement of the 
Residual Waste PFI Project. It was reported that the costs of the 

Page 3



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th October, 2012 

 

procurement process were proportionate to the size of the project 
(around 1.3%).  The project is also expected to deliver a higher saving 
than originally anticipated (approximately £330 million in savings over 
the 25 year contract period). A more detailed breakdown of the 
procurement costs had been requested.   

• That the Recycling and Energy Recovery Facility (RERF) would be 
heat and power enabled.  

• That the RERF is not for food waste and therefore separate from any 
anaerobic digestion solution.  However, it was noted that the 
development of an anaerobic digestion facility in Leeds was featured 
within the recent bid to the DCLG’s Weekly Collection Fund. 

• The pilot for fortnightly collections and proposals to expand this. 

• Expansion of garden waste collection – this has continued on a phased 
basis, the pace of which is dictated by the size of the garden waste 
fleet and the capacity on individual rounds.  

• Closure of Stanley Road Household Waste Sorting Site – the site had 
been identified by Children’s Services as the best place to 
accommodate a new school building. Both directorates have therefore 
worked together to find an appropriate solution.  It was highlighted that 
there were other existing facilities to those at Stanley Road within one 
and a half miles and the vast majority of users accessed the depot by 
car. 

• It was highlighted that the Scrutiny Board may wish to explore how the 
Council can engage better with residents to improve recycling rates, 
particularly within the lower performing areas of the city.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That the sustained improvement in recycling performance be noted.  
(3) That the Scrutiny Board undertakes further work on improving 

recycling. 
(4) That a working group meeting be held to scope terms of reference 

for this piece of work and brought back to the full Board for 
approval. 
 

 
26 Grounds Maintenance Contract  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a 
summary note of the Working Group meeting held in relation to the Grounds 
Maintenance Contract.  The Board was asked to determine what, if any, 
further work it would wish to undertake in relation to the contract. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Neil Evans – Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

• Councillor Mark Dobson – Executive Member for Environment 

• Sean Flesher – Head of Parks and Countryside 

Page 4



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th October, 2012 

 

• Wayne Shirt – Grounds Maintenance Contract Manager 

• Nick Broad – Operations Director, Continental 

• Mark McLaughlin – Operations Manager, Continental 
 
Members were reminded of the request from Councillor Paul Wadsworth to 
consider a review of the Grounds Maintenance contract and an overview of 
the working group meeting was given.   
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• In response to a request for maps detailing who was responsible for 
maintenance of particular areas, it was reported that mapping 
information of areas covered by the contract were available on 
Continental’s website. 

• That certain areas had encountered waterlogging and trying to achieve 
a shorter cut length would create more damage to the land.  The 
desired cut length of 25mm was not suitable to all areas due to 
different landscaping. 

• Concern regarding grass cuttings left on pavements and roads.  Action 
had been taking where instances of this had been reported and further 
training had been provided to staff. 

• That the Parks and Countryside Service had now taken over 
responsibility for monitoring the contract and this would also enable 
more joined up working. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)That the report and discussion be noted. 
(b) That further scrutiny work is undertaken to address the key issues raised 
by the working group in August. 
(b) That a working group meeting be held to scope terms of reference for this 
piece of work and brought back to the full Board for approval. 
 
 

27 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed the 
Board of its forthcoming Work Programme.  The Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions and recent Executive Board minutes were also appended to the 
report. 
 
Issues discussed included the following: 
 

• Consultation on the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service proposals 
for changes to emergency cover to West Yorkshire 

• To schedule further briefings on allotment provision and the provision 
of bereavement services.  

 
RESOLVED –  

Page 5



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 8th October, 2012 

 

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the Board considers the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Proposals at its next meeting on 22nd October 2012. 
(c) That further briefings on the provision of allotments and the provision of 

bereavement services be scheduled over the next couple of months.  
 

28 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
Monday, 22 October 2012 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Members at 9.30 
a.m.) 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 

Date: 22nd October 2012 

Subject: West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority – consultation on proposed 
changes to emergency cover in West Yorkshire. 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In acknowledging the consultation being undertaken by the West Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority on proposed changes to emergency cover in West Yorkshire, the 
Scrutiny Board agreed to consider these proposals at today’s meeting. 

 
2. The attached consultation document outlines the proposals of the West Yorkshire Fire 

and Rescue Authority, which aim to address the challenges of a reducing budget and the 
realignment of resources following a dramatic reduction in risk and demand over the past 
10 years. 

 
3. Representatives from the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service will be attending 

today’s meeting to present an overview of the proposed changes and discuss how these 
will affect services within the Leeds area in particular. 

 
Recommendations 

 
4. The Board is requested to consider and comment on the proposals set out within the 

attached consultation document.  
 
 

 Report author:  A Brogden 

Tel:  24 74553 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1  At its September meeting, the Scrutiny Board acknowledged the start of a 12-week 

consultation exercise being undertaken by the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority on proposed changes to emergency cover in West Yorkshire.  The Scrutiny 
Board agreed to consider these proposals at its next meeting and respond to the 
consultation.  

 
1.2 A copy of the consultation document is therefore attached as appendix 1 for 

Members’ consideration.  Also attached is a summary analysis of the predicted impact 
on emergency response times by wards in West Yorkshire (appendix 2). 

 
2 Background information 
 
2.1 The West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service (WYFRS) serves a population of 2.2 

million people across the five districts of Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees, Leeds and 
Wakefield (an area of 800 square miles). 
 

2.2 The West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority is dependent upon central government 
to provide over 60% of its funding and consequently will see significant cuts as part of 
the government’s austerity measures.  In total, fire service funding nationally will be 
cut by 25% over the current four year period with 6.5% being cut in the first two years 
ending 31 March 2013 and the balance of 18.5% in the following two years.  However, 
such cuts have not been shared evenly across all fire and rescue authorities, with 
West Yorkshire losing over 10% of its funding in the first two years whilst some 
authorities received a funding increase.  
 

2.3 Significant and sustained improvements in community sa
[...]
rkshire Safer” 
and these are set out in the five year Service Plan 2011 to 2015 which can be seen at 
www.westyorksfire.gov.uk. District and Local Area Risk Reduction Plans are 
developed from the high level targets in the Service Plan to provide focus for delivery 
of services.  These plans concentrate on the areas and people that are most 
vulnerable and therefore most at risk from fire.  The Authority remains on target to 
deliver against the commitments set out in the Service Plan.    

1.5. As a direct result of the reduction in the number of fires and other emergencies, fire 
engines now receive significantly less call-outs than they did 10 years ago. Many of 
these fire engines now spend less than 4% of their time at incidents and experience 
prolonged periods of time without an emergency call. This is a fantastic outcome, 
particularly in light of a significant reduction in funding and it is therefore appropriate 
that resource provision is reviewed and where necessary, costs reduced, whilst 
maintaining an excellent standard of emergency response relative to risk. 

2. Financial context 

2.1. The Fire Authority is dependent upon central government to provide over 60% of its 
funding and consequently will see significant cuts as part of the government’s austerity 
measures.  In total fire service funding nationally will be cut by 25% over the current 
four year period with 6.5% being cut in the first two years ending 31 March 2013 and 
the balance of 18.5% in the following two years. 

2.2. However these cuts have not been shared evenly across all fire and rescue authorities 
with West Yorkshire losing over 10% of its funding in the first two years whilst some 
Authorities received a funding increase.  If the cuts in grant are shared on the same 
basis in the final two years then the Authority could see further cuts in grant of 27%. 

100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

70.4% 
75.2% 

78.8% 

0.00%

20.00%

40.00%

60.00%

80.00%

100.00%

120.00%

Total Incidents D
[...]
liver excellent and efficient 
services to communities. Pioneering initiatives have enabled WYFRS to remain one of 
the best performing fire and rescue services in the country and amongst the lowest 
cost per capita.  At £38.82 per head of population per year, the Authority provides the 
lowest cost service of all the metropolitan fire and rescue authorities.  

4.3. The integration of prevention, protection, response and resilience strategies is 
fundamental to making West Yorkshire safer and enables the Service to identify and 
reduce risk to the community and to firefighters. A more detailed explanation of how 
these arrangements work together is contained within the Community Risk 
Management Strategy 2011-2015 that can be viewed on the website at 
www.westyorksfire.gov.uk 

4.4. Extensive research underpins each IRMP proposal and information comes from 
various sources, some of which include: 

· Operational incident data (empirical evidence) 

· Predictions of future demand and risk 

· Fire engine turnout data (activity and demand at certain times of the day, week, 
year and seasonal variations) 

Page 19



10 
 

· Changes in profiles of communities (new houses, commercial buildings etc.) 

4.5. This information is used, along with professional judgement and experience to support 
the changes, to ensure they have minimal impact upon local communities. 

4.6. When considering any changes the approved Risk Based Planning Assumptions 
(RBPA) contained in the Community Risk Management Strategy are used and these 
determine the expected time it should take for a fire engine to get to an emergency. 
The RBPA varies depending on the likelihood of a fire occurring and the potential 
impact of that fire on property and life.   

4.7. When developing these proposals, future performance is predicted based on plans for 
emergency cover already approved for implementation, including the five new fire 
stations approved as part of the 2012/13 IRMP Action Plan.  The commu
[...]
2 

Subject: Scrutiny review of the Council’s relationship with local Parish and Town 
Councils - draft terms of reference 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In June 2012, the Executive Board Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning and Support 
Services made a request for Scrutiny to conduct a review of the Council’s relationship 
with local Parish and Town Councils and explore how this can be strengthened. 

2. In agreeing to undertake this review, draft terms of reference have been produced and 
are attached to this report for Members’ consideration and approval. 

3. The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules require that, before embarking on an inquiry/review, 
the Board seeks and considers the views of the relevant Director and Executive Member. 
These views will need to be taken into account when agreeing the terms of reference for 
this review. 

Recommendations 

4. Members are asked to consider and agree terms of reference for its forthcoming Scrutiny 
review of the Council’s relationship with local Parish and Town Councils. 

 
 
 

 Report author:  A Brogden 

Tel:  24 74553 

Agenda Item 8

Page 73



 

 

1  Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 This report presents draft terms of reference in relation to the Scrutiny Board’s 

forthcoming review of the Council’s relationship with local Parish and Town Councils. 
 
2 Background information 
 
2.1 Local (community, neighbourhood, parish, village and town) councils are statutory 

bodies that are recognised nationally as the grass-roots level of local government.  
Their role is to provide a voice for communities, helping people to feel more inv
[...]
ussion held during this meeting, the working group felt that the 
Scrutiny Board was in a position to report on its findings and recommendations. 

 
3. A summary note of the working group meeting held on 2nd October 2012 is attached 

for the Board’s information. Following this working group meeting, it is now proposed 
that a draft final report of the Scrutiny Board is brought to the next meeting on 12th 
November 2012 for formal consideration and approval. 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. Members are asked to note the attached summary note and schedule the Board’s 

draft final report for consideration at its next meeting on 12th November. 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  2474553 

Agenda Item 9

Page 93



 

Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To present the summary note of the second working group meeting held on 2nd 

October 2012 in relation to the grounds maintenance contract.   
 
1  Background information 
 
2.1 At its meeting in June 2012, the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

acknowledged a request for Scrutiny made by Councillor Wadsworth in relation to 
the new grounds maintenance contract. This referred to the initial delivery of service 
standards and more specifically around the maintenance of grass around street 
furniture and sheltered housing areas; dealing with grass arisings; and 
communication links with Elected Members and the public. The Scrutiny Board 
therefore agreed to hold a working group meeting to discuss progress with the 
contract. 

 
2.2 This working group meeting took place on 1st August 2012.  The main aim of this 

meeting was to discuss the key issues that had arisen during the initial stages of 
contract delivery, the reasons for these and any actions taken to help address such 
issues in the future.  

 
2.3 A summary note of the key issues raised during this working group meeting was 

reported to the full Board at its September meeting.  The Board agreed that further 
work was needed to address the key issues ra

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12th November, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, N Buckley, 
R Grahame, M Harland, P Harrand, 
G Hyde, J Jarosz, S Lay, K Mitchell and 
N Walshaw 

 
 
 

29 Late Items  
 

There were no late items as such, however additional information was 
submitted in respect of Agenda Item 7, West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority – Consultation on Proposed Changes to Emergency Cover in West 
Yorkshire. 
 

30 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor R Grahame declared an interest in Agenda Item 7, West Yorkshire 
Fire and Rescue Authority – Consultation on Proposed Changes to 
Emergency Cover in West Yorkshire due to his membership of the West 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 
Councillor S Lay declared an interest in Agenda Item 8, Scrutiny Review of 
the Council’s Relationship with Local Parish and Town Council’s – Draft 
Terms of Reference due to his membership of Otley Town Council. 
 

31 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor P Davey, 
 

32 Minutes -10 September 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2012 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

33 Scrutiny review of the Council's relationship with local Parish and Town 
Councils - draft terms of reference  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented draft 
terms of reference in relation to the Scrutiny Board’s forthcoming review of the 
Council’s relationship with local Parish and Town Councils. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting for this item: 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12th November, 2012 

 

• Councillor Peter Gruen – Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Support Services. 

• Ian Cornick – Head of Civic & Member Support 
• Heather Pinches - Executive Officer (Performance Management) 

 
Councillor Gruen informed the Board that he was pleased to see the terms of 
reference for this proposed Inquiry. He acknowledged that working relations 
had generally improved since the introduction of the Charter between Leeds 
City Council and Town and Parish Councils, but not in all areas.  He made 
reference to the associated links with the Council’s current review of area 
working, which is recognising the key role of Area Committees in relation to   
neighbourhood planning.  In view of this, it was suggested that the Scrutiny 
Board’s review also explores how Area Committees are working with Parish 
and Town Councils in relation to neighbourhood planning   
 
RESOLVED – That the terms of reference for the forthcoming review of the 
Council’s relationship with local Parish and Town Council’s be agreed. 
 

34 West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority - Consultation on proposed 
changes to emergency cover in West Yorkshire  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
consultation exercise being undertaken by the West Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority on proposed changes to emergency cover in West 
Yorkshire.  A copy of the consultation document was attached to the report 
along with a summary analysis of the predicted impact on response times. 
 
Also circulated to Board Members was a letter from the West Yorkshire 
Brigade Secretary setting out the views of the Fire Brigade Union on the 
consultation proposals. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting for this item: 
 

• Steve Beckley - WYFRS Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
• Nick Smith – WYFRS District Commander 
• Geoff Maren – WYFRS Chief Finance Officer 

 
 
The Board was given a presentation on the challenges that the West 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority faced up to 2020.  Issues highlighted 
included the following: 
 

• Members were informed of the overall budget reduction for West 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority. 

• That the cuts in the first two years have been heavily loaded towards 
metropolitan authorities, with West Yorkshire losing over 10% of its 
grant funding in the first two years. 

• That at £38.82 per head of population per year, the Authority provides 
the lowest cost service  of all the metropolitan fire and rescue 
authorities in the country.  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12th November, 2012 

 

• That the significant reductions in risk and demand present an 
opportunity to review service provision and be more innovative and 
efficient in the way services are delivered.  

• An overview of the Authority’s performance standard and Risk Based 
Planning Assumptions.  

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• That all  blue light services are facing financial pressures – Members 
acknowledged that the emergency service partners continue to 
identify opportunities for collaboration.   

• That the Association of Metropolitan Fire Authorities continues to 
lobby for more resources for the service. 

• Reference was made to proposals for developing a shared site with 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service in Menston.  However, such proposals 
have been  postponed following the decision of Yorkshire Ambulance 
Service to undertake a wider strategic review of its assets.  

• That new and proposed housing developments were being taken into 
consideration as part of the planning analysis.  It was also reported 
that new properties were safer than old homes, with hard wired 
smoke detection systems and better fire protection generally. 

• That the cost of building new fire stations is small in comparison to 
the actual savings to be made in terms of the running costs and the 
salaries of staff that work there. 

• Exact locations for the proposed new stations had not yet been 
determined.  

• Fire stations fall outside the legislation relating to community asset 
bids.  However, the Fire Authority could be receptive to expressions 
of interest from communities.  

• Development of a concordat with Leeds City Council – a meeting was 
to be held with the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
regarding this and work was also going to be carried out with private 
landlords to improve fire safety. 

• The role of the local area reduction teams in delivering prevention 
and protection activities within communities. 

• Pilot schemes with the Rotary Club and Neighbourhood Network 
Schemes in the North West Area that assist in delivering prevention 
services on behalf of the WYFRS. 

• Work with Leeds Bradford International Airport – It was highlighted 
that LBIA had their own fire service and that the majority of incidents 
which  require fire appliances from the WYFRS  would be pre-
warned.  The WYFRS already has a specific plan for the airport, 
which would be reviewed in light of changes in fire cover.  

• Flooding and siting of flood equipment.  All fire appliances carry  flood 
rescue equipment and there were also specialist resources within the 
district to deal with flooding incidents.  There is also an understanding 
with other partners, such as Environment Agency, to get equipment 
to incidents. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12th November, 2012 

 

• Fire service staff were allowed to undertake work elsewhere provided 
that it did not impact on their ability to undertake their primary role.  
However, permission must be sought and applications are initially 
directed to the District Commander for assessment.  

• There were currently over 400 firefighters within Leeds and there 
would be 92 fewer posts should the proposals be implemented. 

• The introduction of combined aerial rescue vehicles gave the same 
capabilities but with fewer staff. 

• Work with private landlords and fire safety for Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs) and student accommodation. 

• The use of alarm systems and sprinkler systems. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted and draft comments 
of the Scrutiny Board be brought back to the Board’s next meeting for 
consideration prior to being submitted as part of the consultation process. 
 

35 Grounds Maintenance Contract  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member DEvelopment presented a 
summary note of the second working group meeting which was held on 2nd 
October 2012 in relation to the grounds maintenance contract. 
 
It was reported that the Board’s draft final report would be available for 
consideration at the meeting to be held in November 2012. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

36 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed the 
Board of its forthcoming Work Programme.  Recent Executive Board minutes 
were also appended to the report. 
 
The Board was informed that there would be reports on bereavement 
services, allotments and fuel poverty at the next meeting.  It was also 
suggested that the Board explores how the 3 blue light services are working 
collaboratively across the City to help minimise the impact of the forthcoming 
budget cuts on communities. 
 

37 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 12 November at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting fro all Members at 9.30 
a.m.) 
 
 
 


